

SPORTS WAGERING ADVISORY COUNCIL AGENDA

March 1, 2023

9:30 a.m.

VIA ZOOM

Join ZoomGov Meeting

<https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1602527017?pwd=ZXlsejdnZE9xTnRqV0ZTQXI1eG5nZz09>

Meeting ID: 160 252 7017

Passcode: 484705

One tap mobile

+16692545252,,1602527017# US (San Jose)

+16469641167,,1602527017# US (US Spanish Line)

Dial by your location

+1 669 254 5252 US (San Jose)

+1 646 964 1167 US (US Spanish Line)

+1 646 828 7666 US (New York)

+1 669 216 1590 US (San Jose)

+1 415 449 4000 US (US Spanish Line)

+1 551 285 1373 US

Meeting ID: 160 252 7017

Council Meeting:

- 1. Call Meeting to Order.**
- 2. Statement of Necessity for Electronic Meeting.**
- 3. Approval of Minutes from December 7, 2022 and February 6, 2023 Meetings.**
- 4. New Operator Application: FBG Enterprises Opco, LLC d/b/a Fanatics Sportsbook**
- 5. Renewal Operator Applications:**
 - a. Bally's Interactive, LLC d/b/a Bally Bet**
 - b. Gamewise, LLC d/b/a Betly**
 - c. SBOPco, LLC d/b/a SuperBook**
- 6. New Vendor Registration: Bulletproof Solutions, Inc.**

- 7. Vendor Registration Renewals: SBTech Malta, Ltd.**
- 8. Recommendation regarding operator requests re: Official League Data**
- 9. Issuance of Notices of Violation of Rule 1350-01-.09 and Disciplinary Action for the Following Operators:**
 - a. American Wagering, Inc. d/b/a Caesars Sportsbook**
 - b. BetMGM, LLC**
 - c. Crown TN Gaming, LLC d/b/a DraftKings**
 - d. Gamewise, LLC d/b/a Betly**
 - e. Penn Sports Interactive, LLC branded as Barstool Sportsbook**
 - f. SBOpco, LLC d/b/a SuperBook**
 - g. Tennessee Action 24/7 LLC**
 - h. Wagr Inc.**
 - i. WSI US, LLC d/b/a WynnBET**
- 10. Issuance of Notice of Violation of Rule 1350-01-.03(9)(b) and Disciplinary Action to Penn Sports Interactive, Inc. branded as Barstool Sportsbook.**
- 11. Issuance of Notice of Violation of Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-49-125 and Rules 1350-01-.06(8) and 1350-01-.08(7) and Disciplinary Action to Seminole Hard Rock Digital, LLC.**
- 12. Other Business.**
- 13. Adjourn.**